out in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) Valuation – Global Standards (Issued November 2019,
effective from 31st January 2020 (“the Red Book”) which incorporate the IVSC International Valuation Standards (IVS).

The Directors do not consider that there have been any material changes to the market since the date of the valuation such that
this valuation remains appropriate at 20 February 2022.

 Notes to the Consolidated
 Financial Statements (cont.)

50 Directors’ Report / Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements www.nepia.com

The North of England Protecting and Indemnity Association Limited
(All amounts expressed in US Dollar thousands unless otherwise stated)

20 February 2022

6. Property, plant and equipment (cont.)
Sensitivity analysis applied to the valuation of the UK head office based in Newcastle upon Tyne of US$11.9 million gives the
variations detailed below. The difference between the valuation of US$11.9 million and the carrying value of the property at year
end relates to overseas properties which are not considered to be material for sensitivity analysis.

Valuation basis Used in valuation Variation % Impact on
   valuation
   US$000
Price per square foot £25.00 5% increase / decrease +580 / -580
Price per car parking space £1,302 5% increase / decrease +12 / -12
Investment yield rate 6.5% 0.5% increase / decrease -1,023 / +887
Rent free period 1 year increase by 6 months -490

Inputs for the valuation model are not based on observable market data and are therefore classified as level 3 in the fair value
hierarchy.

The fair value of overseas freehold property has been assessed by the Directors, taking into account valuations by Sutherland
Farrelly, Australia in November 2019.

Depreciation expense of US$2.0 million (2021 - US$1.4 million) has been charged in expenses for marketing and administration.

If land and buildings were stated on a historical cost basis the amounts would be as follows:

   2022 2021
At 20 February   $’000 $’000